wholly owned by MPA Construction Group. It employs most employees within 
the group, and provides the basic corporate support functions and office based 
project activities that support MPA Construction to deliver the projects that are 
contracted to it. MPA Group Services employs one hundred and fifty-five (155) 
employees across various roles including project management, procurement, 
design, marketing, finance, people & culture, reception and executive roles.

All employees are employed by MPA Construction Group or MPA Group Services 
under common law employment contracts.